
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 in Committee Room 'D' (The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 4.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2017  (Pages 1 - 10)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declaration of Interests  (Pages 11 - 12)

5. Development of a Lancashire Innovation Plan  (Pages 13 - 70)

6. Skills & Employment - Informed Approach: Technical Education Vision & 
Skills Advisory Panels  (Pages 71 - 76)

7. LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report  (Pages 77 - 88)

8. Annual Conversation  
Oral Report

9. Local Enterprise Partnership - Governance and Transparency - Draft 
Best Practice Guidance  (Pages 89 - 152)

10. Growth Deal Funding Approvals  (Pages 153 - 158)

11. Update Report - Proposed Development of a Lancashire Urban 
Development Fund (UDF)  (Pages 159 - 160)

12. Preston Railway Station  (Pages 161 - 164)

13. Strategic Marketing and Communications Activity  (Pages 165 - 170)



- 2 -

14. Any Other Business  

15. Date of Next Meeting  
The next LEP Board meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday 24th April 
2018 at 4.30pm in Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

16. Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone – Masterplan Progress Report  (Pages 
171 - 174)

17. Hillhouse Technology  Enterprise Zone – Masterplan Progress Report  
(Pages 175 - 176)

18. Operational Budget 2017/18 Update and Draft Operational Budget for 
2018/19  (Pages 177 - 186)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at 4.30 pm 
at the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Graham Cowley
Ann Dean
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
Richard Evans
Dave Holmes
Dennis Mendoros

Mick Gornall
Councillor Peter Mullineaux
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Director of Planning & Prosperity, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Paul Evans, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Heather McManus, Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Councillor Peter Rankin, Leader, Preston City Council
Councillor Ivan Taylor, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Mike Blackburn, Jim Carter and Councillor Simon 
Blackburn.

The following Observers were welcomed to the meeting – County Councillor 
Michael Green (Lancashire County Council), Councillor Ivan Taylor (Blackpool 
Council), Councillor Peter Rankin (Preston City Council) and Paul Evans 
(Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy).

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 29th June 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mark Townsend declared an interest in Item 8 – Northern Cultural 
Regeneration Fund as it contained a proposal relating to a project in the Burnley 
area.  It was approved by the Board that Councillor Townsend could remain for 
this item but would not be able to vote on this item.

David Taylor had a general declaration for recording on the general Register of 
Directors Interests in that a company he has an interest to taking some business 
advice from Boost.  As there were no specific Boost items on the agenda it was 
approved that David could remain for all items with the general Register of 
Interests updated accordingly.

5.  LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with an updated from 
each of the recent LEP Committee meetings.

It was highlighted that in addition to the updates there were separate reports 
relating to the Growth Deal Programme and Skills and Employment activities 
elsewhere on the agenda.

In addition, the report presented a copy of the 'Review of Local Enterprise 
Partnership Governance and Transparency' it was highlighted that the Lancashire 
LEP had met or exceeded the requirements of the review.

It was noted that the LEP's 3rd Annual Conversation was scheduled to take place 
on 27th November 2017.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the updates provided in the report in relation to 
the Committees of the LEP, the findings of the Review of Local Enterprise 
Partnership Governance and Transparency, and, that the LEP's 3rd Annual 
Conversation would be held on 27th November 2017.

6.  LEP Innovation Plan - Update on Progress

Andy Walker, Head of Service – Business Growth, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the LEP Board with an update on 
progress made to date in preparing the Innovation Plan.

It was highlighted that the process of developing a new Plan will conclude by the 

Page 2



end of the year and that the LEP Board's input is welcome to ensure that the 
evidence and asset register is correct and forms a basis for promoting the better 
use of resources with a suggested framework circulated at Appendix 'A' to the 
report.

In addition, it was highlighted that the suggested framework was split into 5 
Strategic Aim's – Innovation 
[...]
, continues to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on strategic marketing and communications 
activity and outputs.

12.  Any Other Business

The Chairman reported that LEP Director Richard Evans would be stepping down 
before the next LEP Board meeting to be held in January 2018 and wished to 
place on record his thanks and best wishes to Richard for his hard work on the 
LEP Board and Chairmanship of the LEP Performance Committee.

It was noted that discussions were taking place with KPMG to identify a "like for 
like" replacement for Richard.

The LEP Board also thanked Richard and wished him well for the future.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

The LEP Board noted that the next Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 30th 
January 2018, 4:30pm in Committee Room 'D' – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential, to consider the remaining three reports as they contained information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

14.  Establishment of an Urban Development Loan Fund for Lancashire Using 
European Structural and Investment Funding

Kathryn Molloy presented the report (circulated) regarding the Establishment of 
an Urban Development Loan Fund for Lancashire Using European Structural and 
Investment Funding.

Initially it was suggested that the proposed Investment Strategy be developed by 
the end of December 2017 so that it can inform the completion of a full 
application, with the full application presented to the next LEP Board meeting in 
January 2018 for approval.

Page 8



It was agreed by the LEP Board that it wasn't necessary to wait until the January 
2018 LEP Board meeting and that should the proposed In
[...]
to suit
any sealing application and manufacture them in lead times as fast as 48
hours.

Advanced
Manufacturing

Advanced
Manufacturing

1975

Appendix 'B'

Asset Name Asset Type Asset Status Location Postcode Background Sector Service Offer Age

P
age 69



P
age 70



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Skills & Employment - Informed Approach: Technical Education Vision & Skills 
Advisory Panels
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & 
Employment Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on progress towards the development of a Technical 
Education Vision for Lancashire.  The key ambitions from the 'vision on a page' are 
outlined, and the vision is attached in Appendix 'A'.  The final visioning document is 
now in production alongside a roadmap of actions.

The report also provides details of the Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) referenced in 
the Industrial Strategy; Lancashire was approached to be part of the trial to support 
DfE to develop the approach.  It is hoped that the SAP will add value and feed into 
the refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan and development of a Local Industrial 
Strategy.

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

1. Consider the Technical Education Vision and:
a. Give support to the proposed vision and the key ambitions.
b. Feed in any further comments that should be taken into account, 

building on the feedback from the Skills and Employment Board which 
is outlined in the text.

2. Welcome the development of the SAPs and the involvement of Lancashire in 
the development of the approach with Government.

1. Background

1.1 The LEP's Skills and Employment Board (SEB) continues to drive priority 
areas, as outlined in the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/lep-priorities/skills-
employment.aspx , which was pu
[...]
ve analysis and the consultation, and 
corresponding objectives and associated outcomes.  The ambitions are as 
follows:

Lancashire's Technical Education Vision will:

 Grow the productivity of the Lancashire's workers and businesses;
 Anticipate and respond to the market and technology change, with 

provision that is driven by employer demand;
 Start with careers education and experiences at primary level and 

support individuals at all points in their working lives;
 Work to ensure providers and employers collaborate on the design and 

delivery of education and training; and 
 Provide a coordinated and joined-up offer to learners and employers, 

through collective planning and management.

2.5 The SEB were supportive of the process and the proposed vision and fed in a 
number of comments, which are currently being incorporated into the final 

Page 72



visioning document and the final version of the 'vision on a page'.  Comments 
included ensuring that: consideration be given to unemployed young people 
and how they can be engaged into technical education; clarity regarding 
terminology e.g. difference between vocational and technical education; 
reference to the move from supplier driven to employer driven; and 
consideration of fit with other LEP and local strategies. The final visioning 
document is now being produced and an associated roadmap of high level 
actions.

2.6 Board members are asked to:

1. Give support to the proposed vision and the key ambitions.

2. Feed in any further comments that should be taken into account, building 
on the feedback from the SEB.

3. Skills Advisory Panels

3.1 The introduction of SAPs was announced in the Government's Budget 
Statement and new Industrial Strategy. It is intended that the SAPs will feed 
into and support the development of Local Industrial Strategies.  It is intended 
that the SAPs will '…produce rigorous analysis of the current and future supply 
and demand for skills and help areas form a clearer u
[...]
shire County Council.

2. The period end bank and cash balances were nil.

Statements:

a) For the period from 30th September 2016 to 30th September 2017 the 
company was entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the 
Companies Act 2006.

b) The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in 
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

c) The directors acknowledge their responsibility for complying with the
requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and for the
preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to 
Companies subject to the small companies regime.

These accounts were approved by the directors of the Company on 30th January 
2018.

Laura Sales, Company Secretary

Page 87



Page 88



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Local Enterprise Partnership - Governance and Transparency - Draft Best 
Practice Guidance 
(Appendices 'A' to 'F' Refer)

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Tel: 01772 530354, andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At the last Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) meeting the Board 
received a report in light of the Government commissioned Ney Review on LEP 
governance which confirmed the Lancashire LEP's Assurance Framework was fully 
compliant and in most cases exceeded the governance and financial assurance 
requirements of the Ney Review.

In December, post-Ney Review, Government issued a further report on Best 
Practice on LEP governance and transparency.  This report is currently in draft form, 
awaiting formal Ministerial sign-off, but all LEPs have been advised to consider its 
emerging findings and address any deficiencies in their respective Assurance 
Frameworks by the deadline of 28th February. 

This report sets out a number of recommendations, taking account of the draft Best 
Practice Guidance, to ensure the LEP's governance framework, as set out in the 
Assurance Framework, continues to match or exceed Government requirements. 
However, it should be noted that the Government's Ministerial National Review of 
LEPs is still on-going and additional requests may be made of all LEPs, in due 
course.

Recommendation

The Board is asked:

(i) To note that the LEP's Assurance Framework continues to comply with 
Government's new Best Practice Guidance.  

(ii) That in light of new Best Practice Guidance, to approve that the Annual 
Assurance Framework Refresh, which usually takes place in June each 
year, be brought forward with an updated Assurance Framework 
presented to the 24th April 2018 LEP Board meeting for approval 
alongside a presentation of the LEP's new website.

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



(iii) To approve the updated Complaints, Whistleblowing, Code of Conduct 
and Register of Interest Policies (Appendices 'B' to 'E') for inclusion in the 
existing Assurance Framework and for publication on the LEP website, in 
accordance with Government requirements, by the deadline of 28th 
February 2018.

(iv) To approve the additional LEP Director and Committee Member Protocol 
containing a further detailed explanation of "The Nolan Principles" of 
public life (Appendix 'F') be added to the existing Assurance Framework.

(v) To note that the enhanced Register of Members Interests will be updated, 
re-published on the LEP website, and maintained in accordance with the 
new Best Practice Guidance; and

(vi) To ask the Section 151 Officer of the LEP's accountable body to review 
and confirm to Government that the LEP is fully compliant with all current 
Guidance and requirements, by the deadline of 28th February 2018.

Background and Advice 

In April 2017, Mary Ney (a Non-Executive Director at DCLG) was asked to undertake 
an informal review of Local Enterprise Partnerships to consider further improvements 
in their governance and financial assur
[...]
the 
programme's Priority 1 axis; Promoting Research and Innovation.

In November, Lancaster University were finally offered an award of £8.460m from 
DCLG which the University accepted. The University has also agreed to fund the 
remaining £3.540m making their total contribution to the scheme £15.540m.

HMCLG has issued a Grant Funding Agreement to Lancaster University which is due 
to be submitted by 24 January.

Page 157



Page 158



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Update Report - Proposed Development of a Lancashire Urban Development 
Fund (UDF)

Report Author: Kathryn Molloy, Tel: 01772 538790, 
kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk
 

Executive Summary

This report provides the LEP Board with an update on the progress made since the 
Board's last meeting, towards establishing an Urban Development Fund (UDF) for 
Lancashire using the provisional £10M - £15M European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) allocation that is currently earmarked for Joint European Support for 
Sustainable Investment in City Areas (JESSICA) activity.

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

1)   Note the contents of this report; and 

2) Approve County Council and LEP officers to continue to develop a full 
application for the establishment of a Lancashire UDF which will be 
considered by the Board at its next meeting on 24th April 2018.

Background and Advice 

In November, the Board gave approval for County Council and LEP officers to liaise 
with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (HMCLG – 
formerly DCLG), the Managing Authority for ESIF, to develop a full application to 
establish a UDF for Lancashire using the provisional £10M - £15M European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) allocation that is currently earmarked for 
Joint European Support for Sustainable Investment in City Areas (JESSICA) activity. 

It was agreed that the application would be presented to the LEP Board for 
[...]
with the administration of the UDF.

It is proposed that the key tasks outlined above are undertaken by County Council 
and LEP officers, with a full application developed for consideration by the Board at 
its meeting to be held on 24th April 2018. 

Finally, as agreed by the Board in November, discussions will take place with the 
County Council regarding the role of lead applicant and accountable body for a 
Lancashire UDF.

Page 160



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited

Private and Confidential: No

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Preston Railway Station

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Tel: 01772 534501, Specialist Advisor Transport 
Planning dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report highlights a number of issues with regard to Preston Railway Station in 
light of ongoing improvements to the rail network and services in Lancashire, the 
forthcoming arrival of HS2 from 2026 and the Station's potential to play an 
enhanced role as a growth driver for Lancashire and the Northern Powerhouse.

The LEP Board is asked to approve funding to enable an independent analysis to be 
commissioned which will examine and quantify the wider economic growth and 
productivity benefits that the Station's transformation could deliver, including 
connectivity, accessibility and land use.  The work will also need to include forecasts 
of future passenger demand, particularly for when HS2 services begin operating.

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to 

1) Agree to the commissioning of consultants to undertake a study to examine and 
quantify the wider economic growth and productivity benefits that Preston Rail 
Station's transformation could deliver, including forecasts of future passenger 
demand; and

2) Approve an allocation of up to £50,000 for the study from the LEP's 2017/18 
Operational Budget.

Background and Advice 

Central Lancashire is a transport hub of national significance, providing most of 
Lancashire's connections to the West Coast Main Lin

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 4.30 pm 
at the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Ann Dean
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
Liam Finnigan
Dave Holmes

Dennis Mendoros
Mick Gornall
Councillor Peter Mullineaux
Mark Rawstron
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Paul Evans, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire County Council
Heather McManus, Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, Lancashire County Council
Laura Sales, Company Secretary
Andy Walker, Head of Service - Business Growth, Lancashire County Council
Robert Webb, High Sheriff of Lancashire

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  There were no 
apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 7th November 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.



2

3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declaration of Interests

Councillor Phil Riley made a declaration of interest in relation to Item 10 – Growth 
Deal Funding Approvals, specifically the Darwen East Development Corridor.  
Councillor Riley declared he is the Executive Member for Regeneration at 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, a key scheme promoter.  Therefore 
Councillor Riley did not take part in the decision making process for this item.

5.  Development of a Lancashire Innovation Plan

Andy Walker, Head of Service – Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
introduced a report (circulated) regarding the development of a Lancashire 
Innovation Plan.  

Andy introduced Simon Pringle, SDG Economic Development, who gave a 
presentation on the study undertaken regarding the Innovation Plan.

It was highlighted that there were three objectives to the study:

 To help create a more competitive, dynamic and larger ‘innovation economy’ 
in Lancashire.

 To provide an evidence-based Innovation Plan with clear objectives and 
priorities for action.

 Getting Lancashire on to the ‘front foot’ regarding its innovation ‘play’.

Following the presentation, four key outputs were identified:

 A robust and refreshed Evidence Base for innovation in Lancashire. 
 A new Innovation Asset List.
 A new Strategic Framework and Action Agenda – ‘The Plan’.
 Inclusive and enthusing ‘process’ to start to build expectations.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Received the presentation on the conclusions of the draft Lancashire 
Innovation Plan.

(ii) Approved the draft Lancashire Innovation Plan as presented, and

(iii) Approved the establishment of new innovation governance arrangements, 
as part of the refresh of the LEP's Assurance Framework, to be presented 
to the next Board meeting in April 2018.



3

6.  Skills & Employment - Informed Approach: Technical Education Vision & 
Skills Advisory Panels

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub 
and Simon Pringle presented a report (circulated) containing the Technical 
Education Vision for comment and feedback.

Michele highlighted the key sections of the draft Technical Education Vision as 
follows:

 Grow the productivity of Lancashire's workers and businesses.
 Anticipate and respond to market and technology change, with provision 

driven by employer demand.
 Education and experiences at primary level and support individuals 

through their working lives.
 Work to ensure providers and employers collaborate on the design and 

delivery of education and training.
 Provide a co-ordinated and joined up offer, through collective planning and 

management.

LEP Directors provided feedback stating that it is a highly complex area and it is 
important to hae a strong implementation plan.  The Vision should incorporate 
greater skills for older people as people are working longer in different ways.  It is 
also important to utilise the Enterprise Advisor Network and look at different skills 
sets.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Considered the Technical Education Vision, gave feedback and agreed to 
support the proposed vision and the key ambitions; and

(ii) Welcomed the development of the SAPs and the involvement of 
Lancashire in the development of the approach with Government.

7.  LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on LEP Governance 
and recent LEP Committee meetings.

It was highlighted that the Executive Committee had taken three decisions 
relating to the Growing Places Investment Fund, Blackpool Tramway Extension 
and LEP Staffing Posts.

In relation to the Staffing Posts it was noted that the Executive Committee had 
approved the recruitment of a Commercial Business Support Manager, a 
Economic Policy and Communications Manager in line with the Accountable 
Body's selection and recruitment processes.  Plus the appointment of a Senior 



4

Project Manager for Technical Education on a two-year fixed term basis.

In addition the companies dormant accounts were presented for approval.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the updated provided in relation to the Committees of the LEP; and

(ii) Approved the accounts and financial statements for the period ending 
September 2017 as set out at Appendices 'A' and 'B'.

8.  Annual Conversation

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire 
County Council, provided an oral update on the recent LEP Annual Conversation.

It was reported that this was the fourth Annual Conversation in the current cycle.  
The LEP was represented by Edwin Booth, Graham Cowley, Richard Evans and 
LEP Officers.  The conversation centred around the Nation LEP review 
undertaken by Government and business submissions.  It was reported that the 
conversation forms part of the overall process of the LEP and feeds into the 
moderation / review process Government is undertaking of all LEPs.

There wasn't a steer provided on what Government's view is of the LEP but there 
were no unexpected questions and it is hoped that given previous excellent 
performance of the LEP that Government's views remain the same as previous 
Annual Conversations.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the updated provided on the recent LEP 
Annual Conversation with Government.

9.  Local Enterprise Partnership - Governance and Transparency - Draft Best 
Practice Guidance

Andy Milroy presented a report (circulated) regarding Local Enterprise 
Partnership Governance and Transparency in light of new Government Best 
Practice Guidance.

It was highlighted that since production of the report the Draft Best Practice 
Guidance had been finalised.  There was only one change in the final document – 
the removal of references to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to 
confidentiality procedures – replacing it with Local Government Act 1972 
references.

It was confirmed that following that at the last LEP Board meeting a report was 
received regarding the Government commissioned Ney Review on LEP 
Governance which confirmed that the Lancashire LEP's Assurance Framework 
was fully compliant and in most cases exceeded the governance and financial 



5

assurance requirements of the Ney Review.

In January 2018 Government issued a further report on Best Practice for LEP 
governance and transparency with all LEPs to confirm compliance by 28th 
February 2018.

Following a review of the new Best Practice Guidance a number of policy 
documents have been produced to further enhance LEP Governance and ensure 
that the Lancashire LEP continues to match or exceed Government 
requirements.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

The Board is asked:

(i) Noted that the LEP's Assurance Framework continues to comply with 
Government's new Best Practice Guidance.  

(ii) That in light of new Best Practice Guidance, approved that the Annual 
Assurance Framework Refresh, which usually takes place in June each 
year, be brought forward with an updated Assurance Framework 
presented to the 24th April 2018 LEP Board meeting for approval alongside 
a presentation of the LEP's new website.

(iii) Approved the updated Complaints, Whistleblowing, Code of Conduct and 
Register of Interest Policies (Appendices 'B' to 'E') for inclusion in the 
existing Assurance Framework and for publication on the LEP website, in 
accordance with Government requirements, by the deadline of 28th 
February 2018.

(iv)Approved the additional LEP Director and Committee Member Protocol 
containing a further detailed explanation of "The Nolan Principles" of public 
life (Appendix 'F') be added to the existing Assurance Framework.

(v) Noted that the enhanced Register of Members Interests will be updated, 
re-published on the LEP website, and maintained in accordance with the 
new Best Practice Guidance; and

(vi)Requested that the Section 151 Officer of the LEP's accountable body 
review and confirm to Government that the LEP is fully compliant with all 
current Guidance and requirements, by the deadline of 28th February 
2018.

10.  Growth Deal Funding Approvals

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which contained Growth Deal Funding projects for 
LEP Board approval.



6

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of the report and overall update provided on the 
Growth Deal Projects.

(ii) Approved a Growth Deal Funding allocation of up to £2.5000m to the 
Darwen East Development Corridor project.

(iii) Granted Conditional Approval to the Preston Western Distributor project.

(iv)Approved addition funding of £2.200m from within Lancashire's Growth 
Deal programme to the Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre NW 
project, and

(v) Noted the updated provided on progress of the Health Innovation Campus 
project.

11.  Update Report - Proposed Development of a Lancashire Urban 
Development Fund (UDF)

Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) regarding the Proposed 
Development of a Lancashire Urban Development Fund (UDF).

It was highlighted that the report provided the LEP Board with an update on 
progress made since the last Board meeting towards establishing the UDF for 
Lancashire using the provisional £10m - £15m European Structural and 
Investment Fund (ESIF) allocation that is currently earmarked for Joint European 
Support for Sustainable Investment in City Areas (JESSICA).

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of the report; and

(ii) Approved County Council and LEP officers continue to develop a full 
application for the establishment of a Lancashire UDF which will be 
considered by the Board at its next Board meeting on 24th April 2018.

12.  Preston Railway Station

Martin Kelly presented a report (circulated) regarding Preston Railway Station 
seeking approval from the LEP Board to commission consultants to undertake a 
study to examine and quantify the wider economic growth and productivity 
benefits that Preston Rail Station's transformation could deliver, including 
forecasts of future passenger demand.



7

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Approved to the commissioning of consultants to undertake the study as 
set out in the report; and

(ii) Approved an allocation of up to £50,000 for the study from the LEP's 
2017/18 Operational Budget.

13.  Strategic Marketing and Communications Activity

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire presented a report 
(circulated) on recent LEP Strategic Marketing and Communications Activity.

The Chairman of the LEP stated that Ruth was leaving her role as Chief 
Executive of Marketing Lancashire to take up a new role at the University of 
Central Lancashire.  The Chairman and the Board formally thanked Ruth for all 
her work regarding LEP Marketing.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the updates as set out in the report regarding 
the LEP Strategic Marketing and Communications Activity.

14.  Any Other Business

None

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday 24th April 2018 at 4.30pm in Committee Room 'D' – The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential, to consider the remaining three reports as they contained information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

16.  Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone – Masterplan Progress Report

Nick Gerrard and Rob Green, Blackpool Council / Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre 
Economic Development Company, presented a report and provided a 
presentation, in Part II, Private and Confidential regarding Blackpool Airport 
Enterprise Zone Masterplan and progress made on its development.



8

Resolved:  The LEP Board agreed to delegate approval of the Final Masterplan, 
Delivery and Implementation Plan and Marketing Strategy for Blackpool Airport 
Enterprise Zone to the LEP's Enterprise Zone Governance Committee to enable 
its timely submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.

17.  Hillhouse Technology  Enterprise Zone – Masterplan Progress Report

Nick Gerrard and Rob Green, presented a report and provided a presentation, in 
Part II, Private and Confidential regarding Hillhouse Enterprise Zone Masterplan 
and progress made on its development.

Resolved:  The LEP Board agreed to delegate approval of the Final Masterplan, 
Delivery and Implementation Plan and Marketing Strategy for Hillhouse 
Enterprise Zone to the LEP's Enterprise Zone Governance Committee to enable 
its timely submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.

18.  Operational Budget 2017/18 Update and Draft Operational Budget for 
2018/19

Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) in Part II, Private and Confidential, 
regarding the LEP Operation Budget for 2017/18 and the Draft Operational 
Budget for 2018 / 19.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of the report including the spend to date and forecast 
spend for the LEP's 2017/18 Operational Budget.

(ii) Considered and approved the proposed draft LEP Operational Budget for 
2018/19.

(iii) Authorised the LEP Performance Committee to consider the outturn 
position of the LEP's Operational Budget for 2017/18 and the preparation 
of the final version of the LEP's Operational Budget for 2018/19 at its next 
meeting in March 2018.

(iv)Noted that, at the next Board meeting in April 2018, the final outturn 
position of the 2017/18 LEP Operational Budget and Annual Statement of 
Accounts will be presented for final approval.

(v) Noted that at the next Board meeting in April 2018 the Board will receive 
the LEP's Operational Budget for 2018 / 19 in final form; and

(vi)Noted the balance statement of the LEP's Growing Places Investment 
Fund.


